A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 (Rs in millions)

Particulars
Impact on profit or loss Impact on other

components of equity
31 March

2019
31 March

2018
31 March

2019
31 March

2018
Increase by 50 base points  6.19  5.10  -  -

Decrease by 50 base points  (6.19)  (5.10)  -  -

iii) Price risk
The Company's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified in the balance sheet
either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity
securities, the group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the company.
The majority of the company's equity investments are publicly traded and are included in the BSE and NSE index.
Sensitivity analysis – Equity price risk

Maturities of financial liabilities  (Rs in millions)

Particulars

Impact on other
components of equity

31 March
2019

31 March
2018

Increase by 10% (2018: 10%)  4.59  7.69

Decrease by 10% (2018: 10%)  (4.59)  (7.69)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

98

MAC CHARLES (INDIA) LIMITED

43 Employee benefits obligations
A. Defined contribution plan
The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan in India, governed by the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. The plan entitles an
employee, who has rendered at least five years of continuous service, to gratuity at the rate of fifteen days wages for every completed
year of service or part thereof in excess of six months, based on the rate of wages last drawn by the employee concerned.
The defined benefit plan for gratuity is administered by a single gratuity fund that is legally separate from the Company.

[…]

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 (Rs in millions)

Particulars
Impact on profit or loss Impact on other

components of equity
31 March

2019
31 March

2018
31 March

2019
31 March

2018
Increase by 50 base points  6.19  5.10  -  -

Decrease by 50 base points  (6.19)  (5.10)  -  -

iii) Price risk
The Group's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the balance sheet
either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity
securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group.
The majority of the Group's equity investments are publicly traded and are included in the BSE and NSE index.
Sensitivity analysis – Equity price risk

Maturities of financial liabilities  (Rs in millions)

Particulars

Impact on other
components of equity

31 March
2018

31 March
2018

Increase by 10% (2017: 10%)  4.59  7.69

Decrease by 10% (2017: 10%)  (4.59)  (7.69)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

145

Annual Report 2018-19

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

43 Employee benefits obligations
A. Defined contribution plan
The Group has a defined benefit gratuity plan in India, governed by the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. The plan entitles an employee,
who has rendered at least five years of continuous service, to gratuity at the rate of fifteen days wages for every completed year of
service or part thereof in excess of six months, based on the rate of wages last drawn by the employee concerned.
The defined benefit plan for gratuity is administered by a single gratuity fund that is legally separate from the Group.
B. Reconciliation of the net defined benefit �asset) liability